

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KMJ.56/2017

Appellant : Md. Emad Uddin Choudhury

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Block Dev. Officer, South Karimganj Dev. Block,

Karimganj

Date of hearing : 20.01.2018

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 20.01.2018

Md. Lokman Uddin, Senior Assistant (Accounts), South Karimganj Dev. Block as deputed by the Block Dev. Officer is present.

The Appellant absent without information.

A Written Statement dated 19.01.2018 has been received from the BDO, South Karimganj Dev. Block.

Perused the Written Statement and heard the Respondent's deputee. It has been submitted that the Application for information dated 23.08.2017 was transferred to the Secretary, Longaighat GP on 14.09.2017, the day the same was received. The Secretary of the GP was directed to furnish the information once again on receipt of the First Appeal from the Appellant dated 26.09.2017. However, the Respondent was informed by the Secretary of the said GP on 18.01.2018 that he had not received the aforementioned communication and the Application for information. Consequently, another copy of the Application was handed over to the GP Secretary. It has been added that the GP Secretary had requested for extension of time for furnishing of information in view of the ongoing NRC verification work.

In view of the submission made by the Respondent, the Commission hereby orders that the Secretary of Longaighat GP shall furnish the information to the Appellant, within 10 days of receiving this order. The information/copies of certified documents shall be furnished free of cost considering the delay furnishing the same.

The Second Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Secretary, Longaighat Gaon Panchayat, Karimganj, Dist- Karimganj, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, O/o the Block Dev. Officer, South Karimganj Dev. Block, Karimganj, Dist- Karimganj, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/Block Dev. Officer, South Karimganj Dev. Block, Karimganj, Dist-Karimganj, Assam for information.
- 4. The Appellant, Md. Emad Uddin Choudhury, Vill- Barpuria, PO- Manikganj, Dist- Karimganj, Assam, Pin- 788 712 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission